B

LIVARNO
1

=] 4; =]
5

PDF ONLINE

www.lidl-service.com

IEI

OUTDOOR DAYBED

G

OUTDOOR DAYBED PIHAPENKKI
Assembly instructions Kokoamisohje

)
UTOMHUSDAGBADD OUTDOOR DAYBED
Monteringsanvisning Monteringsvejledning
G

tAWKA OGRODOWA LAUKO SOFA-LOVA
Instrukcja montazu Montavimo instrukcija
) )

PAEVAVOODI VALITINGIMUSTES ~ ARA KUSETE
KASUTAMISEKS Salik§anas pamaciba

Ulesseadmisjuhend

IAN 495414_2504




4X 8X
@ ©® Wiy ) @R

Qf) L=

—]



















IMPORTANT, RETAIN FOR FUTURE REFERENCE:
READ CAREFULLY!

@

TARKEAA, SAILYTA VASTAISUUDEN VARALLE:
LUE HUOLELLISESTI LAPI!

)

VIKTIGT, FORVARA FOR FRAMTIDA BRUK:
LAS NOGA!

VIGTIGT, SKAL OPBEVARES TIL SENERE BRUG:
SKAL LESES OMHYGGELIGT!

WAZNE, ZACHOWAC DO POZNIEJSZEGO
UZYTKU: UWAZNIE PRZECZYTAC!

)

SVARBU, TOLESNIAM NAUDOJIMUI ISSAUGOTI:
ATIDZIAI PERSKAITYTI!



@

TAHTIS, HOIDKE HILISEMAKS KASUTAMISEKS
ALLES: LUGEGE HOOLIKALT LABI!

@

SVARIGI, UZGLABAJIET VELAKAM UZZINAM:
RUPIGI IZLASIET!



Congratulations!
You have chosen to purchase a high-quality
product. Familiarise yourself with the product
before using it for the first time.
Read the following assembly
M instructions and the safety
information carefully.
Use the product only as described and only
for the given areas of application. Store these
assembly instructions carefully. When passing
the product on to third parties, please also hand
over all accompanying documents.

Scope of delivery (fig. A)

1 x seat (A)

2 x armrest (B)

1 x backrest (C)

2 x leg (D)

2 x leg (E)

2 x cross brace (F)

2 x cross brace (G)

2 x cushion (H)

1 x seat support (l)

8 x screw M7 x 60mm (1)

8 x screw M8 x 50mm with sleeve (2)
4 x screw M6 x 35mm (3)

8 x screw M6 x 15mm with sleeve (4)
4 x shim, square (5)

4 x shim, round (6)

2 x Allen key (7)

1 x assembly instructions

Technical data

@ Maximum load: 220kg

Date of manufacture (month/year):

11/2025

Dimensions:

approx. 198 x 69 x 84.5cm (Lx W x H)

Intended use

The product is not intended for commercial use.
The product is designed for use at home, e.g.
balcony, terrace, or garden.

Safety instructions
A Danger to life!

* Never leave children unsupervised with the
packaging material. Risk of suffocation.

A Risk of injury!

* Before using the product check for correct

stability.

Stand the product on an even surface.

* The product may only be used under adult
supervision and not as a toy.

* The product is not for climbing on or playing

with! Make sure that people, particularly

children, do not stand on the product or pull

themselves up on it. The product may fall over.

Check the product for damage and wear be-

fore each use. The product may only be used

in good order and condition!

Check regularly to make sure all screws are

tight! The product may only be used in good

order and condition!

Never stand on the product.

* Do not sit on the backrests or armrests.

* Mind your fingers when adjusting the arm-
rests! There is a risk of trapping them.

* Keep the item away from open flames.

A Avoiding material damage!

* Protect the product in extreme weather condi-
tions, e.g. in strong winds. Store the product in
a protected area.

Assembly

1. Screw the legs (D)/(E) to each cross
brace (F)/(G) using the screws (1) (fig. B).

2. Insert the legs into the seat (A) and attach
them using the screws and screw sleeves (4).
Secure both of them with the Allen keys (7)
supplied (fig. C).

3. Screw the armrests (B) to the seat as shown
in fig. D.

Note: Unfold the armrests fully by unlocking the

locking pins, unfold the supports, and then insert

the locking pin again (fig. D).



4. Screw the backrest (C) to the seat. To do
this secure the screws (2) with the matching
sleeves and the Allen keys supplied (7)
(fig. E).

5. Stand the product on an even surface.

Use

1. Unlock the locking pins and flip up the sup-
ports (fig. F).

2.To adjust the armrests simply pull them towards
you and set at the angle you wish. (fig. F).

3. Set the armrests in this position using the
locking pins (fig. G).

Note: When adjusting make sure that the metal

pin mounted on the seat area engages in the

armrest (fig. F).

4. Place the cushions (H, I) on the product (fig. H).

Cleaning and care

* Please be aware that wood can change due
to changes in temperature, air humidity and
other influences.

* The wood used in the item is a natural product
and may therefore deviate slightly in terms of
colour and structure.

IMPORTANT! Never clean the product with

harsh cleaning agents.

Care instructions

¢ Clean the item using a soft brush and mild
soapy water.

* Allow the item to completely dry after cleaning.

* Treat the item using wood care oil from a
specialist retailer. You should treat the item
several times per season.
The wood must be completely dry before
carrying out treatment.

* Follow the manufacturer’s instructions for the
selected care oil.

Storage

To enjoy this item for as long as possible, we
recommend always storing it clean and dry at
room temperature when not in use. When stored
outdoors the product should be covered by a
tarpaulin. Make sure that there is adequate air
circulation and keep the tarpaulin dry.

Disposal

.‘. Dispo.se o.F the product anc? packaging

materials in accordance with current
%A local regulations. Store the packaging

materials (foil bags, for example) out of
the reach of children. For further information
about disposal of the product no longer needed,
contact your local council. Dispose of the
product and the packaging in an environmentally
friendly manner.

The Recycling Code distinguishes
E’a different materials to be returned for
YY  recycling. The Code consists of the
recycling symbol for the recycling process and a
number that identifies the material.

Notes on the guarantee and
service handling

The product was produced with great care and
under continuous quality control. DELTA-SPORT
HANDELSKONTOR GmbH gives private end
customers a three-year guarantee on this product
from the date of purchase (guarantee period) in
accordance with the following provisions. The
guarantee is only valid for material and manu-
facturing defects. The guarantee does not cover
parts that are subject to normal wear and tear
and that are thus considered wear parts (e.g.
batteries) and it does not cover fragile parts such
as switches or parts that are made of glass.
Claims under this guarantee are excluded if the
product has been used incorrectly, improperly,
or contrary to the intended purpose, or if the
provisions in the instructions for use were not
observed, unless the end customer proves that

a material or manufacturing defect exists that
was not caused by one of the aforementioned
circumstances.

Claims under the guarantee can only be made
within the guarantee period by presenting the
original sales receipt. Please therefore keep the
original sales receipt. The guarantee period is
not extended by any repairs carried out under
the guarantee, under statutory guarantees, or as
a gesture of goodwill.

GB 11



This also applies to replaced and repaired parts.
If you wish to make a claim please first contact
the service hotline mentioned below or contact
us by e-mail. If there is a guarantee case, then
the product will be repaired or replaced free
of charge to you or the purchase price will be
refunded, depending on our choice. There are
no further rights from the guarantee.

Your legal rights, in particular guarantee claims
against the respective seller, are not limited by
this guarantee.

IAN: 495414_2504

Service Great Britain
Tel. 0800 404 7657
E-Mail: deltasport@lidl.co.uk




Onneksi olkoon!
Olet hankkinut korkealaatuisen tuotteen. Tutustu
tuotteeseen ennen sen ensimmdistd kéyttddnot-
toa.

Lue seuraavat kokoamis- ja
M turvallisuusohjeet huolellisesti.
Kaytd tuotetta vain kuvatulla tavalla ja més-
ritellyllé kéyttéalueella. Sailyta hyvin némé
kokoamisohjeet my&hempdé tarvetta varten.
Luovuttaessasi tuotteen kolmannelle osapuolelle,
luovuta sen mukana myds kaikki siihen liittyvat
asiakirjat.

Toimituksen sisélto (kuva A)

1 x istuinosa (A)

2 x kdsinoja (B)

1 x selkénoja (C)

2 x jalka (D)

2 x jalka (E)

2 x poikkituki (F)

2 x poikkituki (G)

2 x tyyny (H)

1 x istuinpehmuste (l)

8 x ruuvi M7 x 60 mm (1)

8 x ruuvi M8 x 50 mm holkilla (2)
4 x ruuvi M6 x 35 mm (3)

8 x ruuvi M6 x 15 mm holkilla (4)
4 x aluslaatta, kulmikas (5)

4 x aluslaatta, pydred (6)

2 x kuusiokoloavain (7)

1 x kokoamisohije

Tekniset tiedot

@ Suurin sallittu kuormitus: 220 kg

Valmistuspdivémé&ard (kuukausi/vuosi):

11/2025
Mitat: noin 198 x 69 x 84,5 cm (P x L x K)

Maéardystenmukainen kéytto

Tuotetta ei ole tarkoitettu ammattikéyttésn. Tuote

on suunniteltu kéytettavéksi oleskelutiloissa, esim.

parvekkeella, terassilla tai puutarhassa.

Turvallisuusohjeet
A Hengenvaara!

o Alg koskaan jata pakkausmateriaalia lasten
ulottuville valvomatta. Tukehtumisvaara.

A Loukkaantumisvaara!

* Varmista ennen tuotteen kayttdd, ettd se pysyy
tukevasti pystyssd.

* Sijoita tuote tasaiselle alustalle.

* Tuotetta saa kéyttad vain aikuisten valvonnas-
sa. Sitd ei saa kayttad leikkikaluna.

* Tuotetta ei ole tarkoitettu kiipeilyyn eika
leikkimiseen! Varmista, ettei kukaan, etenké&dn
lapsi, asetu tuotteen padlle tai veda itseddn
sen avulla ylés. Tuote voi kaatua.

* Tarkista aina ennen tuotteen kaytdd, ettei
siing ole havaittavissa vaurioita tai kulumista.
Tuotetta saa kéytdd vain moitteettomassa
kunnossal

* Tarkista saénnéllisesti kaikkien ruuviliitosten
kunnollinen kiinnitys! Tuotetta saa kayttéd vain
moitteettomassa kunnossa.

* Alg koskaan nouse tuotteen pédlle.

* Selké- ja késinojien padlla ei saa istua.

* Varo késinojia sé&téessdsi sormiasi. Loukkaan-
tumisvaara sormien jGddessd puristuksiin.

* Alg kéytd tuotetta avotulen lghelld.

A Valta esinevahingot!

* Suojaa tuote &&rimmdisissd sadolosuhteissa,
kuten kovalla tuulella. Sailytd tuotetta sé&olo-
suhteilta suojatussa filassa.

Kokoaminen

1. Kiinnit& jalat (D)/(E) ruuveilla (1) poikkitukiin
(F)/(G) (kuva B).

2.Tydnna jalat istuinosaan (A) ja kiinnité ne ruu-
veilla ja ruuviholkeilla (4). Kiristd ne mukana
toimitetuilla kuusiokoloavaimilla (7) (kuva C).

3. Kiinnité késinojat (B) kuvan D mukaisesti
istuinosaan.

Ohje: Kadnné késinojat kokonaan auki avaa-

malla varmistustapit, kééntamalla tuki auki ja

tydntémalla varmistustapin takaisin paikalleen

(kuva D).

Fl 13



4. Kiinnita selkénoja (C) istuinosaan. Kiristd téta
varten ruuvit (2) sopivilla holkeilla ja mukana
toimitetuilla kuusiokoloavaimilla (7) (kuva E).

5. Sijoita tuote tasaiselle alustalle.

Kaytto

1. Avaa varmistustapit ja taita tuet ylés (kuva F).
2.566da kasinojia vetémélld niité hieman
itseensd pdin ja saatamélld ne haluttuun
kulmaan (kuva F).
3. Kiinnitd kasinojat varmistustapeilla tghén
asentoon (kuva G).
Ohije: Huolehdi sadtdessd, eftd istuinosassa
oleva metallitappi kiinnittyy késinojaan (kuva F).
4. Aseta pehmusteet (H, 1) tuotteen péadlle
(kuva H).

Puhdistus ja hoito

* Huomaa, ettd vaihtelevat lampétilat, ilman
kosteus ja muut tekijét voivat muuttaa puun
ominaisuuksia.

* Tuotteessa kéytetty puu on luonnontuote ja
siksi sen véri ja rakenne voi hieman vaihdella.

TARKEAA! Alg koskaan puhdista voimakkailla

puhdistusaineilla.

Hoito-ohje

* Puhdista tuote pehmedlld harjalla ja miedolla
saippuavedelld.

* Anna tuotteen kuivua puhdistuksen jdlkeen
kunnolla.

* Kasittele tuote alan erikoisliikkeisté saatavalla
puudliylla. Toista késittely useaan kertaan
kesan aikana. Puun on oltava taysin kuiva
ennen kasittelya!

* Noudata puusljyn valmistajan ohjeita.

Sdilytys

Jotta tuotteesta olisi pitkédn iloa, suosittelemme

s@ilyttdmé&adn sitd kuivana ja puhtaana lémmi-

tetyssd filassa aina, kun sitd ei kéytetd. Ulkona
sdilytettGessd tuote tulee peittdd pressulla.

Varmista, eftd iima pdésee kiertémaadn riittévésti

ja pidé pressu kuivana.

Hévittamista koskevat ohjeet

.‘. H(':'.ivitd tuote ic? pckk(.JusrT\oteric?!i_t )
voimassa olevien paikallisten m&éréys-
%A ten mukaisesti. Sailytd pakkausmateriaa-
lia (kuten muovipusseja) lasten ulottumat-
tomissa. Lisdtietoa kéytdstd poistetun tuotteen
hévittdmisestd saat omasta kunnastasi. Havité
tuote ja pakkaus ympéristdystévdllisesti.

/), Kierrgtyskoodilla merkitaan erilaiset
a):) materiaalit uudelleenkayttéd (kierrdtystd)

YY  varten. Koodi koostuu uusiokayttéé
kuvaavasta kierrétysmerkistd ja materiaalia
merkitsevéstd numerosta.

Takuuta ja huoltoprosessia
koskevat ohjeet

Tuote on valmistettu huolellisesti jatkuvassa
valvonnassa. DELTA-SPORT HANDELSKONTOR
GmbH my&nt&d yksityisille loppuasiakkaille télle
tuotteelle kolmen vuoden takuun ostopéivémé&a-
réstd lahtien (takuuaika) seuraavien ehtojen
mukaisesti. Takuu koskee vain materiaali- ja
valmistusvirheitd. Takuu ei koske kuluviksi osiksi
luettavia, normaalisti kuluvia osia (esim. paristot)
eikd sarkyvid osia, kuten kytkimié tai lasista
valmisteftuja osia.

Tahan takuuseen liittyvié vaatimuksia ei voi
esittdd, jos tuotetta on kdytetty epdasianmu-
kaisesti tai vadrin, madréttyjen ehtojen tai
ilmoitetun kayttémadran vastaisesti tai kéyttdoh-
jeessa anneftuja ohijeita ei ole noudatettu, ellei
loppuasiakas pysty todistamaan, ettd kyseessé
on materiaali- tai valmistusvirhe, joka ei johdu
edellé mainituista olosuhteista.

Takuuseen liittyvét vaatimukset voidaan téyttad
vain takuuaikana esittdmalla alkuperdisen
kassakuitin. Séilyta siksi alkuperdinen kassakuitti.
Takuuaika ei pitene takuuseen, lainmukaiseen
takuuseen tai harkintatakuuseen liittyvien korja-
usten mydtd. Témé koskee myds vaihdettuja ja
korjattuja osia.



Mahdollisissa reklamaatiotilanteissa soita alla
olevaan palvelunumeroon tai ota yhteyttd séhks-
postitse. Mikdli takuuehdot tayttyvét, korjaamme
tai vaihdamme tuotteen maksutta tai hyvitémme
ostohinnan - oman valintamme mukaan. Muita
takuuseen liittyvié oikeuksia ei ole.

Téma takuu ei vaikuta lainmukaisiin oikeuksiisi,
erityisesti lakiin perustuviin takuuoikeuksiisi
kyseisté myyj&d vastaan.

IAN: 495414_2504

(D Huolto Suomi
Tel. 0942453024
E-Mail: deltasport@lidl fi




Grattis!
Du har képt en hdgkvalitativ produkt. Bekanta
dig med produkten innan du anvénder den fér
forsta géngen.
L&as den medfdljande monterings-
M anvisningen och sékerhetsanvis-
ningarna.
Anvand produkten endast enligt beskrivningen
och fér de angivna anvéndningsomrédena. For-
vara monteringsanvisningen pd en sdker plats.
Ladmna &ver alla dokument nér du 8verlémnar
produkten till tredje part.

Leveransomfattning (bild A)
1 x sits (A)

2 x armstéd (B)

1 x ryggstéd (C)

2 x ben (D)

2 x ben (E)

2 x tvarsla (F)

2 x tvarsla (G)

2 x kuddar (H)

1 x sittunderlag (1)

8 x skruv M7 x 60 mm (1)

8 x skruv M8 x 50 mm med hylsa (2)
4 x skruv M6 x 35 mm (3)

8 x skruv M6 x 15 mm med hylsa (4)
4 x bricka fyrkantig (5)

4 x bricka rund (6)

2 x insexnyckel (7)

1 x monteringsanvisning

Tekniska data

@ Maximal belastning: 220 kg

Tillverkningsdatum (ménad/ér):

11/2025
Matt: ca 198 x 69 x 84,5 cm (I x b x h)

Avsedd anvéndning

Produkten &r inte avsedd fér kommersiellt
bruk. Produkten &r utformad f&r anvéndning i
hemmiljg, 1. ex. p& balkongen, terrassen eller i
trédgérden.

Sdkerhetsanvisningar

A Livsfara!

* L&t aldrig barn leka med férpackningen utan
uppsikt. Kvévningsrisk féreligger.

A Risk fér personskador!

* Se till att produkten stér stabilt innan den
anvénds!

* Stall produkten pé ett j@mnt underlag.

* Produkten far endast anvéindas under uppsikt

av en ansvarig vuxen person och fér inte

anvéndas som leksak.

Produkten &r inte avsedd att klattras pé eller

leka med! Se till att personer, i synnerhet barn,

inte stéller sig pé eller drar sig upp med hjalp

av produkten. Produkten kan vélta.

Fére varje anvéndning maste du kontrollera

att produkten inte uppvisar tecken pé skador

eller slitage. Produkten fér endast anvéndas i

felfritt skick!

Kontrollera regelbundet att alla skruvar sitter

fast! Produkten fér endast anvéndas i felfritt

skick.

Stall dig aldrig pé produkten.

Ryggstdd eller armstdd fér inte anvéndas som

sits.

Se till att inte klédmma fingrarna vid juste-

ring av armstdden. Skaderisk féreligger vid

kldmning.

* Anvdnd inte produkten i nérheten av éppen

eld.
A Skydda produkten mot skador!

o Sakra produkten vid hdrt véider, exempelvis
kraftig vind. Férvara produkten i ett skyddat
utrymme.

Montering

1. Fast benen (D)/(E) med skruvarna (1) i res-
pektive tvérsla (F)/(G) (bild B).

2.Satt in benen i sitsen (A) och fast dem med
skruvarna och skruvhylsorna (4). Dra &t allt
med de medféljande insexnycklarna (7)

(bild C).



3. Skruva fast armstdden (B) pa sitsen enligt bild D.
Observera: Féll ut armstéden helt genom att
lossa &sstiften, falla ut stodet och sedan satta
tillbaka l&sstiftet (se bild D).

4. Skruva fast ryggstédet (C) i sitsen. Anvéind
skruvar (2), tillhérande hylsor och de medfél-
jande insexnycklarna (7) fér att dra &t (bild E).

5. Placera produkten pé& ett j@mnt underlag.

Anvéndning

1. Lossa l&sstiften och féll upp stéden (bild F).

2. Fér att justera armstéden: dra dem férsiktigt
mot dig och stéll in dnskad vinkel (bild F).

3. Fast armstdden i det nya ldget med l8sstiften
(bild G).

Observera: Vid justering - se fill att metallpin-

nen som &r monterad pé& sitsen hakar i armstédet

(se bild F).

4.lagg ut dynorna (H, 1) pé produkterna
(bild H).

Rengoring och skaotsel

* Observera att tré kan féréndras p& grund av
temperaturvéxlingar, luftfuktighet och andra
faktorer.

¢ Observera att tré &r et naturmaterial som kan
férandras vid véxlande temperaturer, luftfuk-
tighet och andra yttre faktorer.

VIKTIGT! Rengér aldrig med starka rengérings-

medel.

Skétselrad
* Rengér produkten med en mjuk borste och
mild tvalldsning.

* L&t produkten torka helt efter reng&ringen.
* Behandla produkten med tréolja fran fack-
handeln. Skétsel ska utféras flera génger

per sdsong. Trd méste vara helt torrt innan
behandlingen!
* Félj tillverkarens anvisningar fér vald olja.

Férvaring

Fér att du ska kunna ha glédje av produkten

s& lange som majligt rekommenderar vi att du
férvarar den torrt och rent i rumstemperatur. Om
produkten férvaras utomhus bér den téckas med
en presenning. Sakerstall god luftcirkulation och
hall presenningen forr.

Anvisningar foér
avfallshantering
.‘. A.vf0||shc1n?ero ?rodukteT och férpock-
ningen enligt géllande féreskrifter.
%A Férvara férpackningsmaterial (som t.ex.
plastpasar) ofillgéngligt fér barn.
Kontakta din kommun fér mer information om
avfallshantering av férbrukade produkter.
Avfallshantera produkten och dess férpackning
pd eft miljdvanligt sétt.
7\ Atervinningskoden visar hur de olika
E’a materialen ska &tervinnas. Koden bestar
YY  av &tervinningssymbolen, som stér for ett
kretslopp, och ett nummer, som kannetecknar
materialet.

Information om garanti och
servicehantering

Produkten har tillverkats med stérsta nog-
grannhet och under kontinuerliga kontroller.
DELTA-SPORT HANDELSKONTOR GmbH ger
privatkunder tre &rs garanti frén inképsdatum
(garantifrist) p& denna produkt enligt nedanstd-
ende villkor. Garantin géller endast material- och
tillverkningsfel. Garantin omfattar inte delar som
utsdtts f&r normalt slitage och dérfér anses vara
slitdelar (t.ex. batterier), samt dmtéliga delar som
brytare eller delar som &r tillverkade i glas.
Ansprék pé& denna garanti kan inte géras om
produkten anvénts pd ett felaktigt sétt, missbru-
kats eller anvénts i strid med dandamalsenlig
anvéndning. Ansprék kan heller inte géras om
tillverkarens anvisningar inte har beaktats eller
om produkten uppvisar skador som tyder p&
felaktig anvéindning, eller underlatelse att beakta
tillverkarens anvisningar. Undantag &r material-
eller bearbetningsfel som inte beror p& ovansts-
ende orsaker och som kan bevisas av kunden.
Ansprék pé garantin kan endast géras inom
garantitiden och mot uppvisande av kvitto. Spa-
ra darfér originalkvittot. Garantitiden kan inte
férléngas pé grund av eventuella reparationer,
lagstadgad garanti eller ex gratia. Detta géller
&ven for utbytta och reparerade delar.

SE 17



Vid &renden kontakta oss via nedanstdende
servicetelefon eller via e-post. Om ett garantifall
foreligger kommer vi - efter egen beddmning

- att reparera, byta ut eller ersétta din produkt
kostnadsfritt. Inga ytterligare réttigheter férelig-
ger i samband med garantin.

Dina juridiska réttigheter, i synnerhet garantian-
sprék gentemot dterférsaljaren, pé&verkas inte av
denna garanti.

IAN: 495414_2504

(B Service Sverige
Tel. 0770930739
E-Mail: deltasport@lidl.se
(D Service Suomi
Tel. 0942453024
E-Mail: deltasport@lidL.fi




Hijertelig tillykke!
Du har valgt at kebe et kvalitetsprodukt. Laer
produktet at kende, inden du bruger det ferste
gang.
Det gor du ved at lese nedensta-
M ende monteringsvejledning og
sikkerhedsanvisningerne
omhyggeligt.
Brug kun produktet som beskrevet og til de
angivne anvendelsesomréder. Opbevar denne
monteringsvejledning et sikkert sted. Udlever
ogsd alle dokumenter, hvis produktet videregives
til en tredjepart.

Leveringsomfang (figur A)
1 x seede (A)

2 x armlzen (B)

1 x rygleen (C)

2 x ben (D)

2 x ben (E)

2 x travers (F)

2 x travers (G)

2 x pude (H)

1 x seedehynde (1)

8 x skrue M7 x 60 mm (1)

8 x skrue M8 x 50 mm med hylse (2)
4 x skrue M6 x 35 mm (3)

8 x skrue M6 x 15 mm med hylse (4)
4 x spaendeskive, firkantet (5)

4 x spaendeskive, rund (6)

2 x unbrakonggle (7)

1 x monteringsveijledning

Tekniske data

@ Maksimal belastning: 220 kg

Fremstillingsdato (méned/ér):

11/2025
Mal: ca. 198 x 69 x 84,5 cm (Lx B x H)

Tilsigtet brug

Artiklen er ikke beregnet til kommerciel brug.
Artiklen er beregnet til brug i boligen, f.eks. p&
altanen, terrassen eller i haven.

Sikkerhedsoplysninger

A Livsfare!

* Lad aldrig bern vaere uden opsyn med embal-
lagematerialet. Der er fare for kvaelning.

A Fare for skader!
* Serg for den rigtige stabilitet, for artiklen bruges.
* Stil artiklen pé en plan overflade.
* Artiklen mé& kun bruges under opsyn af voksne
og ikke som legetg;.
* Artiklen er ikke klatre- eller legeudstyr! Serg
for, at personer, iszer barn, ikke star pa eller
traekker sig op i artiklen. Artiklen kan veelte.
Kontrollér artiklen for skader eller slid fer hver
brug. Artiklen mé& kun bruges i fejlfri tilstand!
Kontrollér regelmaessigt, at alle skrueforbindel-
ser sidder fast! Artiklen mé& kun bruges i fejlfri
tilstand!
Sté aldrig pé& artiklen.
* Ryg- og armleen ma ikke bruges til at sidde pé.
* Pas p& fingrene ved justering af armlaenene.
Der er fare for skade fra klemning.
Produktet mé& ikke bruges i naerheden of

&ben ild.

A Undgé materielle skader!

* F& artiklen sikret under ekstreme vejrforhold,
som f.eks. i steerk vind. Opbevar altid artiklen i
beskyttede rum.

Montering

1. Fastger benene (D)/(E) med skruerne (1) pa
de to traverser (F)/(G) (figur B).

2. Seet benene pd saedet (A), og fastger dem
med skruer og hylser (4). Spaend begge dele
efter med den medfelgende unbrakonegle (7)
(figur C).

3. Skru armleenene (B) pd saedet som vist pd
figur D.

Bemeerk: Klap armlzenene helt ud ved at lasne

sikkerhedsstifterne, folde stetterne ud og derefter

saette sikkerhedsstiften ind igen (figur D).

4. Skru ryglaenet (C) pd seedet. Spaend skru-
erne (2) sammen med de tilsvarende hylser og
den medfelgende unbrakonggle (7) (figur E).

5. Stil artiklen p& en plan overflade.

DK 19



Anvendelse

1. Lasn sikkerhedsstifterne, og klap stetterne op
(figur F).

2. Indstil armleenene ved at freekke dem let
ind mod dig, og veelg den gnskede vinkel
(figur F).

3. Fastger armlaenene med sikkerhedsstifterne i
denne position (figur G).

Bemeaerk: Sorg ved justering for, at metalstiften,

der er monteret p& seedet, griber ind i armlaenet

(figur F).

4.lzeg hynden (H, 1) pé artiklen (figur H).

Rengering og pleje

* Vaer opmaerksom pé, at treeet kan aendre sig
pé grund of skiftende temperaturer, luftfugtig-
hed og andre faktorer.

* Traeet i produktet er et naturprodukt, og der
kan derfor forekomme mindre afvigelser i
farve og struktur.

VIGTIGT! M& aldrig rengeres med skrappe

rengeringsmidler.

Plejeanvisning

* Renger produktet med en blad barste og mildt
saebevand.

Lad produktet tarre helt efter rengeringen.
Behand| produktet med traeplejeolie fra
byggemarkedet. Plejen skal om nedvendigt
udfares flere gange pr. saeson.

Traeet skal vaere helt tert inden plejeproceduren!

* Folg anvisningerne fra producenten af den
valgte plejeolie.

Opbevaring

For at f& glaede af produktet leengst muligt
anbefaler vi, at det opbevares tart og rent i

et tempereret rum, nér det ikke er i brug. Ved
opbevaring udenfor ska artiklen vaere daekket
af en presenning. Serg for, at der er tilstraekkelig
luftcirkulation, og hold presenningen ter.

Henvisninger vedr.

bortskaffelse

“. Bortskaf artiklen og emballagemateria-
%n lerne i henhold til aktuelle, lokale

forskrifter.

20 DK

Opbevar emballagematerialer (som f.eks.
folieposer) utilgaengeligt for bern. Yderligere
informationer om bortskaffelse af den udtiente
artikel kan indhentes hos kommunen. Bortskaf
artiklen og emballagen pé& en miligvenlig made.

Genbrugskoden tiener til identifikation af
E’:) forskellige materialer med hensyn til
YY tilbagefersel til genanvendelseskredsle-
bet (recycling). Koden bestér af et genbrugssym-
bol, som afspejler genanvendelseskredslabet, og
et tal, der identificerer materialet.

Oplysninger om garanti og
servicehandtering

Varen er fremstillet med sterste omhu og under
lzbende kontrol. DELTA-SPORT HANDELS-
KONTOR GmbH yder private slutkunder tre érs
garanti pé varen fra kebsdato (Garantifrist) i
henhold til fzlgende bestemmelser. Garantien
gaelder kun for materiale- og fremstillingsfeil.
Garantien deekker ikke dele, der udsaettes for
normal slitage og derfor mé& betragtes som slid-
dele (f.eks. batterier) eller skrabelige dele sésom
afbrydere eller dele, der er fremstillet of glas.
Garantien kan ikke gares gaeldende, hvis varen
er blevet anvendt ukorrekt eller uagtsomt eller

til andre formél end det tilsigtede eller i det
tilsigtede omfang. Garantien bortfalder ligeledes
ved manglende overholdelse af anvisningerne

i betjeningsvejledningen. Kunden skal kunne
pévise, at der er tale om materiale- eller fremstil-
lingsfejl og ikke fejl som falge af ovenst&ende
omstaendigheder.

Garantien kan kun geres gaeldende i garanti-
perioden mod fremvisning af original kvittering.
Gem derfor den originale kvittering. Garanti-
perioden forleenges ikke i filfelde af reparation
i henhold til garantien, den lovpligtige garanti
eller pr. kulance. Dette gaelder ogsé& for udskifte-
de og reparerede dele.

| tilfzelde af klager er det muligt at kontakte
nedenstdende servicelinje eller kontakte os pr.
e-mail. Ved garantisager vil vi efter eget skan
reparere varen uden beregning, ombytte varen
eller refundere kebsprisen. Der er ingen yderli-
gere rettigheder under garantien.



Dine lovmaessige reftigheder, herunder navnlig
garantikrav over for saelger, indskraenkes ikke
som felge of denne garanti.

IAN: 495414_2504

Service Danmark
Tel. 32710005
E-Mail: deltasport@lidl.dk




Gratulujemy!
Decydujqc sie na ten produkt, otrzymujq Pan-
stwo towar wysokiej jakoéci. Nalezy zapozna¢

sig z produktem przed jego pierwszym uzyciem.

Nalezy uwaznie przeczytaé
M nastepujacq instrukcje montazu
i wskazéwki bezpieczenstwa.
Produkt ten nalezy uzytkowaé wytgeznie
w opisany sposéb oraz zgodnie ze wskazanym

przeznaczeniem. Niniejszq instrukcje montazu
nalezy przechowywaé w bezpiecznym miejscu.

Przekazujqc produkt innej osobie, nalezy upew-

ni¢ sig, ze ofrzyma ona takze catq dokumenta-
cje dotyczqcq produktu.

Zakres dostawy (rys. A)

1 x siedzisko (A)

2 x podfokietnik (B)

1 x oparcie (C)

2 x noga (D)

2 x noga (E)

2 x belka poprzeczna (F)

2 x belka poprzeczna (G)

2 x poduszka (H)

1 x poduszka na siedzisko (I)

8 x $ruba M7 x 60 mm (1)

8 x éruba M8 x 50 mm z tulejq (2)
4 x sruba M6 x 35 mm (3)

8 x éruba M6 x 15 mm z tulejq (4)
4 x podktadka prostokgtna (5)

4 x podktadka okrggta (6)

2 x klucz imbusowy (7)

1 x instrukcja montazu

Dane techniczne

@ Maksymalne obcigzenie: 220 kg

Data produkciji (miesigc/rok):
11,2025

Wymiary: ok. 198 x 69 x 84,5 cm

(dt. x szer. x wys.)

22 PL

Zastosowanie zgodne
Z przeznaczeniem

Artykut nie jest przeznaczony do uzytku komer-
cyjnego. Artykut przeznaczony jest do stoso-
wania w czeéci mieszkalnej, np. na balkonie,
tarasie lub w ogrodzie.

Wskazéwki bezpieczenstwa

A Zagrozenie dla zycia!

* Nigdy nie pozostawiaé dzieci z materiatem
opakowaniowym bez nadzoru. Istieje ryzyko
uduszenia.

A Ryzyko obrazen!

* Przed rozpoczeciem korzystania z artykutu
nalezy zwrécié uwage, czy jest on odpowied-
nio stabilny.

Artykut nalezy ustawié¢ na réwnej powierzchni.
Z artykutu mozna korzystaé tylko pod nadzo-
rem dorostych i nie mozna go uzywaé jako
zabawki.

Artykut nie jest przyrzgdem do wspinania sig
ani do zabawy! Nalezy upewni¢ sig, ze zad-
ne osoby, w szczegdlnosci dzieci, nie bedq
stawaé na artykule ani sie na nim podciggaé.
Artykut moze sig przewrécié.

Nalezy sprawdzi¢ artykut przed kazdym
uzyciem pod wzgledem uszkodzen i zuzycia.

Artykut moze by¢ uzywany tylko w nienagan-

nym stanie!

Nalezy regularnie sprawdzaé, zy potgczenia

$rubowe dobrze sie trzymajq! Artykut moze

by¢ uzywany tylko w nienagannym stanie!

Nie nalezy nigdy stawaé na artykule.

Nie nalezy korzystaé z oparcia i podtokietni-

kéw jak z siedziska.

Podczas regulowania podtokietnikéw nalezy

uwazadé na palce. Istieje ryzyko obrazen na

skutek zmiazdzenia.

* Nie uzywa¢ produktu w poblizu otwartego
ognia.



A Unikanie szkéd materialnych!

¢ Nalezy zabezpieczy¢ artykut w przypadku
ekstremalnych warunkéw atmosferycznych,
takich jak np. silny wiatr. Artykut nalezy prze-
chowywaé w chronionych pomieszczeniach.

Montaz

1. Przymocowaé nogi (D)/(E) za pomocq $rub (1)
do kazdej belki poprzecznej (F) (G) (rys. B).

2. Wetkngé nogi do siedziska (A) i przymocowaé
je za pomocgq $rub i tulei (4). Zabezpieczyé
$ruby tulejami korzystajqc z dostarczonych w
zestawie kluczy imbusowych (7) (rys. C).

3. Przykrecié podtokietniki (B) do siedziska tak,
jok pokazano na rys. D.

Wskazéwka: Roztozyé catkowicie podto-

kietniki wyciggajac sworznie zabezpieczajqce,

rozktadajgc podpérke i na koficu ponownie

wktadajge sworznie zabezpieczajgcee (rys. D).

4. Przykreci¢ oparcie (C) do siedziska. Zabez-
pieczy¢ w tym celu $ruby (2) odpowiednimi
tulejami, korzystajgc z dostarczonych w
zestawie kluczy imbusowych (7) (rys. E).

5. Artykut nalezy ustawié na réwnej
powierzchni.

Zastosowanie

1. Wyciggnqé sworznie zabezpieczajgce i
podniesé podpérki (rys. F).

2. Aby przestawié podtokietniki nalezy pocig-
gnqé je lekko do siebie i ustawi¢ pozgdany
kat (rys. F).

3. Zamocowaé podtokietniki za pomocg sworzni
zabezpieczajgcych w tej pozycii (rys. G).

Wskazéwka: Podczas regulowania nalezy

zwrécié uwage na to, zeby zamontowany do

siedziska metalowy sworzeh wchodzit w podto-

kietnik (rys. F).

4. Umiesci¢ poduszki (H, I) na artykule (rys. H).

Czyszczenie i pielegnacja
* Nalezy pamietag, ze drewno moze sig zmie-

nia¢ ze wzgledu na zmieniajqgce sie warunki
temperatury, wilgotnosé i inne czynniki.

* Zastosowane drewno jest produktem natu-
ralnym i dlatego mogq wystqpi¢ niewielkie
odchylenia w jego kolorze i strukturze.

WAZNE! Nie czyscié przy uzyciu ostrych $rod-

kéw czyszczqceych.

Wskazéwka dotyczaca pielegnacii

* Czyscié produkt migkkq szczoteczkq i wodg
z tagodnym mydtem.

* Po wyczyszczeniu pozostawié produkt do cat-
kowitego wyschnigcia.

* Pokry¢ produkt specjalistycznym olejem
do pielegnacji drewna. Ewentualnie pielegna-
cie nalezy wykonywa¢ kilka razy na sezon.
Proces pielegnaciji przeprowadzaé tylko wte-
dy, gdy drewno jest catkowicie suchel

* Postepowaé zgodnie z instrukcjami producen-
ta dla wybranego oleju pielegnacyjnego.

Przechowywanie

Aby méc jak najdtuzej cieszy¢ sig tym pro-
duktem, zalecamy przechowywanie go, gdy

nie jest uzywany, w suchym i czystym miejscu,
w pomieszczeniu o kontrolowanej temperaturze.
W przypadku przechowywania artykutu na
zewngtrz nalezy go przykry¢ plandekq. Prosze
zadbaé o wystarczajqceq cyrkulacje powietrza i
o to, zeby plandeka byta sucha.

Uwagi odnosnie recyklingu
ﬁ Artylfu’r i moterio’ry Op.OkOWClniOW.e

nalezy usung¢ zgodnie z aktualnie
%A obowigzujgcymi miejscowymi przepisa-

mi. Materiaty opakowaniowe (np. worki
foliowe) nalezy przechowywaé w miejscu
niedostepnym dla dzieci. Szczegétowe
informacije na temat sposobéw usuwania
zuzytego artykutu mozna uzyskad u wiadz
gminnych i miejskich. Artykut oraz opakowanie
nalezy usungé w sposéb przyjazny dla
$rodowiska.

PL 23



Kod recyklingu stuzy do oznaczenia
a):) réznych materiatéw nadajgeych sie do
YY  ponownego przetworzenia (recyklingu).
Kod taki sktada sig z symbolu recyklingu
odzwierciedlajgcego obieg materiatéw do
ponownego przetworzenia, a takze z numeru,
kiéry jest oznaczeniem materiatu.

Wskazéwki dotyczace
gwarancji i obstugi
serwisowej

Artykut zostat wyprodukowany z najwyzszq
starannodciq i pod statq kontrolg. DELTA-SPORT
HANDELSKONTOR GmbH przyznaije klien-
towi koAicowemu na niniejszy artykut trzy lata
gwarancji od daty zakupu (okres gwarancyjny)

z zastrzezeniem ponizszych postanowien. Gwa-

rancja dotyczy wytgcznie wad materiatowych

i wad wykonania. Gwarancja nie obejmuje
czesci, ktére podlegajg normalnemu zuzyciu i
z tego wzgledu nalezy je traktowaé jako czesci
zuzywalne (np. baterie) i nie obejmuje czeici

kruchych takich jak przetgczniki ani czesci wyko-

nanych ze szkta.

Wyklucza sie roszczenia z tytutu niniejszej gwa-
rancji w przypadku uzycia artykutu w sposéb
niewltasciwy lub sprzeczny z jego przeznacze-
niem lub w sposéb wykraczajqcy poza przewi-
dziane przeznaczenie lub poza przewidziany
zakres uzytkowania lub jesli wytyczne zawarte
w instrukeji obstugi nie byty przestrzegane,
chyba ze klient koficowy udowodni istnienie
wady materiatowej lub wady wykonania, ktéra
nie wynika z podanych wyzej przyczyn.
Roszczenia z tytutu gwarancji mozna zgtaszaé
wylqcznie w okresie gwarancyjnym za okaza-
niem oryginalnego dowodu zakupu. Prosimy
zatem zachowaé oryginalny dowéd zakupul
W przypadku jakichkolwiek reklamacii prosimy
skontaktowaé sig z nami najpierw za poséred-
nictwem podanej ponizej infolinii serwisowej
lub drogq e-mailowq. W przypadku objetym
gwarancjq artykut zostanie - wedtug naszego
uznania - bezptatnie naprawiony, wymieniony
lub nastgpi zwrot ceny zakupu.

24 PL

Z gwarangji nie wynikajg zadne inne prawa.
Niniejsza gwarancja nie ogranicza Panstwa
ustawowych praw, w szczegélnosci roszczen
gwarancyjnych wobec danego sprzedawcy.
W przypadku wymiany czesci lub catego arty-
kutu okres gwarancji przedtuza sig o trzy lata
zgodnie z art. 581 § 1 kodeksu cywilnego. Po
uptynieciu czasu gwarancji powstate naprawy
sq platne.

IAN: 495414_2504
Serwis Polska

Tel. 22397 4996
E-Mail: deltasport@lidl.pl



Sveikinamel!

|sigijote aukstos kokybés gaminj. Prie$ pirmq

kartq naudodami, susipaZinkite su gaminiu.
AtidzZiai perskaitykite pateiktq
montavimo ir saugos instrukcija.

Gaminj naudokite tik taip, kaip aprasyta, ir

tik nurodytu tikslu. 13saugokite 3ig montavimo

instrukcijg. Perduodami gaminj, nepamirskite

perduoti treciajai $aliai ir visy su juo susijusiy

dokumenty.

Komplekto sudétis (A pav.)
1 x sédimasis pavirsius (A)

2 x porankis (B)

1 x atlodas (C)

2 x koja (D)

2 x koja (E)

2 x kryzminé atrama (F)

2 x kryzminé atrama (G)

2 x pagalveés (H)

1 x sédimoji pagalveé (1)

8 x varztas M7 x 60 mm (1)

8 x varztas M8 x 50 mm su jvore (2)
4 x varztas M6 x 35 mm (3)

8 x varztas M6 x 15 mm su jvore (4)
4 x poverzlé kampuota (5)

4 x poverzlé apvali (6)

2 x vidinio 3e3iakampio raktas (7)

1 x montavimo instrukcija

Techniniai duomenys

@ Maksimali apkrova: 220 kg

Pagaminimo data (ménuo/metai):

11/2025

Matmenys:
mazdaug 198 x 69 x 84,5 cm (I x P x A)

Tinkamas naudojimas

Gaminys neskirtas naudoti komercidkai. Gaminys
skirtas naudoti gyvenamojoje erdvéje, pvz.,
balkone, terasoje arba sode.

Saugos nurodymai
A Pavojus gyvybei!

* Jokiu badu nepalikite vaiky be prieZitros
prie pakuotés medziagy. Jiems kyla pavojus
uzdusti.

A Pavojus susizeistil!

* Prie$ naudodami gaminj, patikrinkite, ar jis

pakankamai stabilus.

Pastatykite gaminj ant lygaus pagrindo.

Gaminj galima naudoti tik priZitrint suaugusie-

siems ir su juo negalima Zaisti.

* Ant gaminio lipti ar su juo Zaisti negalimal

Uztikrinkite, kad Zmonés, o ypag vaikai,

nelipty ant gaminio ir neprisitraukinéty uZ jo

uzsikabing. Gaminys gali apvirsti.

Kiekvienq kartq prie3 naudodami gaminj, po-

tikrinkite, ar jis nepazZeistas ir nenusidévéjes.

Naudokite tik nepriekaidtingos buklés gaminj!

Nuolat tikrinkite, ar tvirtai laikosi visos varzty

jungtys! Naudokite tik nepriekaistingos buklés

gaminj.

* Niekada nelipkite ant gaminio.

* Ant atlody ir porankiy sédéti negalima.

* Regulivodami porankius stebékite savo pirdtus.
Kyla pavojus susizaloti prispaudZiant.

* Nenaudokite gaminio prie atviros ugnies.

A Materialinés Zalos iSvengimas!

* Esant ekstremalioms oro sqlygoms, pavyz-
dziui, puciant ypaé stipriam véjui, apsaugo-
kite gaminj. Gaminj laikykite apsaugotose
patalpose.

Montavimas

1. Kojas (D)/(E) uzfiksuokite varztais (1) prie kie-
kvienos kryZminés atramos (F)/(G) (B pav.).
2. sédimqjj pavirdiy (A) jstatykite kojas ir jas
uzfiksuokite varztais ir varzty jvorémis (4).
Abu priverzkite komplekte esanéiu vidiniu
Sesiakampiu (7) (C pav.).
3. Prie sédimojo pavirdiaus prisukite poran-
kius (B), kaip parodyta D pav.
Nurodymas: iki galo i$skleiskite porankius,
atlaisvindami apsauginius kaiséius, idskleiskite
atramas ir po to vél jstatykite apsauginj kaistj (D
pav.).

LT 25



4. Atlo3q (C) priverzkite varztais prie sédimojo
pavirsiaus. Tam varztus uzverzkite (2) tinkamo-
mis jvorémis ir naudodami komplekte esantj
vidinio 3eSiakampio raktq (7) (E pav).

5. Gaminj pastatykite ant lygaus pavirsiaus.

Naudojimas

1. Atlaisvinkite apsauginius kaid&ius ir uzlenkite
atramas (F pav).

2. Norédami nustatyti porankius 3iek tiek patrau-
kite j save ir nustatykite pageidaujamgq kampgq
(F pav.).

3. Porankius uzfiksuokite apsauginiais kai$ciais
Sioje padétyje (G pav.).

Nurodymas: regulivodami stebékite, kad ant

sédimojo pavirSiaus sumontuotas metalinis kaistis

patekty j porankj (F pav.).

4. Ant gaminio (H pav.) uzdékite paklotus (H, I).

Valymas ir prieziora

* Atkreipkite démesj, kad dél temperatiros kai-
tos, oro drégmés ir kitokio poveikio medienos
savybés gali keistis

¢ Gaminio mediena yra natiralus gaminys ir
dél to gali nezymiai pakeisti savo spalvq ir
struktirg.

SVARBU! Niekada nevalykite Siurks¢iomis valy-

mo priemonémis.

PrieziOros nurodymas

* Gaminj valykite mink3tu 3epediu ir $velniu
muilo tirpalu.

* Baige valyti, palaukite, kol gaminys visidkai
isdZius.

* Gaminj padenkite medienai skirtu apsauginiu
aliejumi % specializuotos parduotuvés. Siuos
priezitros darbus atlikite keletq karty per se-
zonq. Atliekant prieZitros procedirg, mediena
turi biti visiskai sausal

* Laikykités gamintojo nurodymy dél pasirinktos
prieziuros alyvos.

Laikymas

Kad gaminiu ilgai dZiaugtumétés, kai jo nenaudo-
jate, rekomenduojame jj visuomet laikyti sausai ir
tinkamos temperatiros patalpoje. Laikant lauke,
gaminj reikéty uzdengti tentu. Stebékite, kad bity
tinkama oro cirkuliacija ir tentq laikykite sausq.

26 LT

ISmetimo nurodymai
.‘. IG.qminio ‘ir F.mku?ffés clt.|iek.as fvarlfykit.e
aikydamiesi galiojanéiy vietos taisykliy.
%A Pakuotés medziagas (pvz., plastikinius
mai3elius) laikykite vaikams nepasiekia-
moje vietoje. Daugiau informacijos apie
panaudoty gaminiy atlieky tvarkymq teiraukités
savo savivaldybés arba miesto administracijos
jstaigose. Gaminio ir pakuotés atliekas sutvarky-
kite tausodami aplinkg.

/), Perdirbimo kodas skirtas jvairioms
a):) medZiagoms Zenklinti ir grqZinti
YY  pakartotiniam naudojimui (perdirbimui).
Kodgq sudaro perdirbimo simbolis, reiZkiantis
pakartotinj naudojimg, ir numeris, Zymintis
medziagq.

Pastabos dél garantijos ir
aptarnavimo

Gaminys pagamintas kruop$éiai, vykdant nuo-
latine kontrole. Privatiems galutiniams klientams
+DELTA-SPORT HANDELSKONTOR GmbH"
Siam gaminivi suteikia trejy mety garantijg nuo
pirkimo datos (garantinis laikotarpis) pagal
toliau nurodytas sqlygas. Garantija taikoma tik
medziagoms ir apdirbimui. Garantija netaikoma
toms dalims, kurios jprastai dévisi ir yra laikomos
nusidévin&iomis dalimis (pvz., baterijoms), taip
pat duZioms dalimis, pvz., jungikliams ar i3 stiklo
pagamintoms dalims.

Teisé pasinaudoti Sia garantija negalioja,

jei gaminys buvo naudojamas netinkamai ar
neteisingai, ne pagal numatytq paskirtj arba jei
nesilaikoma naudojimo instrukcijos nurodymy,
i3skyrus tuos atvejus, kai galutinis klientas jrodo,
kad buvo medziagy arba apdirbimo klaida,
kilusi ne dél minéty aplinkybiy.

Teise j garantijq galima pasinaudoti tik garan-
tiniu laikotarpiu, pateikus originaly kasos kvitg.
Todél saugokite originaly kasos kvitq. Atlikus
bet kokj remontq, grindZiamgq jmonés garantija,
jstatymuose numatyta garantija ar gamintojo
gera valia, garantinis laikotarpis néra pratesia-
mas. Si nuostata taip pat taikoma pakeistoms ir
suremontuotoms dalims.



Kilus nusiskundimy, pirmiausiai kreipkités toliau
nurodytu techninés pagalbos telefono numeriu
arba susisiekite su mumis elekironiniu pastu. Jei
taikoma garantija, mes Jums nemokamai gaminj
pataisysime ar pakeisime arba grqzinsime pini-
gus, sumokétus uz gaminj (savo nuozidra). Jokiy
kity teisiy garantija nesuteikia.

Si garantija neriboja Josy teisiy, numatyty
jstatymuose, ypa garantiniy teisiy pardavéjo
atzvilgiu.

IAN: 495414_2504

@D Aptarnavimas Lietuvoje
Tel: 080033144
E-Mail: deltasport@lidl.It




Palju 6nne!
Oma ostuga olete otsustanud kvaliteetse
tooteartikli kasuks. Tutvuge tooteartikliga enne
esmakordset kasutamist.
Lugege selleks tdhelepanelikult
M jdrgnevat ilesseadmisjuhendit ja
ohutusjuhiseid.
Kasutage tooteartiklit ainult vastavalt kirjeldatule
ning esitatud kasutusvaldkondades. Hoidke see
ilesseadmisjuhend hésti alles. Tooteartikli ile-
andmisel kolmandatele osapooltele andke edasi
ka kaik dokumendid.

Tarnekomplekt (joon. A)
1 x istepind (A)

2 x kaetugi (B)

1 x seljatugi (C)

2 x jalg (D)

2 x jalg (E)

2 x risttala (F)

2 x risttala (G)

2 x padi (H)

1 x istmekate (I)

8 x kruvi M7 x 60 mm (1)

8 x kruvi M8 x 50 mm hiilsiga (2)
4 x kruvi M6 x 35 mm (3)

8 x kruvi M6 x 15 mm hiilsiga (4)
4 x nurgeline seib (5)

4 x marseib (6)

2 x sisekuuskantvéti (7)

1 x lesseadmisjuhend

Tehnilised andmed

@ Maksimaalne kandevéime: 220 kg

Valmistamiskuupdev (kuu/aasta):

11/2025
M&adud: ca 198 x 69 x 84,5 cm (p x | x k)

Sihtotstarbeline kasutamine

See toode pole méeldud kommertslikuks kasuta-
miseks. See toode on méeldud majapidamises,
nt vaikesel rddul, terrassil voi aias, kasutamiseks.

28 EE

Ohutusjuhised

A Eluohtlik!

* Arge jatke kunagi lapsi pakkematerjaliga
jgrelevalveta. Esineb |&dmmatamisoht.

A Vigastusoht!

* Toote kasutamisel jalgige, et sellel oleks
korrekine stabiilsus.

* Asetage toode tasasele aluspinnale.

* Toodet tohib kasutada ainult taiskasvanu

jarelevalve all ning mitte manguasjana.

See toode pole ronimisvahend ega ménguasi!

Veenduge, et inimesed, eelkdige lapsed, ei

astuks toote peale ega tdmbaks end selle

najal pisti. Toode vaib imber kukkuda.

Kontrollige toodet enne iga kasutuskorda

kahjustuste vai kulumise suhtes. Toodet tohib

kasutada ainult siis, kui see on laitmatus

seisukorras!

Kontrollige regulaarselt kaikide kruviihendus-

te tugevat kinnitust! Toodet tohib kasutada

ainult siis, kui see on laitmatus seisukorras.

+ Arge kunagi astuge tootele.

Seljatuge vai kéetugesid ei tohi kasutada

istumistoena.

* Jalgige kaetugede reguleerimisel oma sérmi.
Esineb muljumisest tingitud vigastusoht.

* Arge kasutage toodet lahtise tule léhedal.

A Varakahjustuste véltimine!

* Kinnitage toode &armuslike ilmastikuolude
korral, nt tugev tuul. Hoiustage toode suletud
ruumides.

Montaaz

1. Kinnitage jalad (D)/(E) kruvidega (1) vasta-
valt iga risttala (F)/(G) kilge (joon. B).

2. Pistke jalad istmepinna (A) sisse ja kinnitage
kruvide ja hiilssidega (4). Lukustage méle-
mad kaasaantud sisekuuskantvétmega (7)
(joon. C).

3. Kruvige kaetoed (B) istmepinna kiilge, nagu
néitab joon. D.

Mérkus. Klappige kéetoed tdielikult lahti,

vabastades kinnistustihvtid, klappige lahti toed

ning seejdrel fikseerige taas kinnitustihvtid

(joon. D).



4. Kruvige seljatugi (C) istmepinna kiilge. Selleks
lukustage kruvid (2) sobivate hiilssidega
ning kaasaantud sisekuuskantvétmetega (7)
(joon. E).

5.Seadke toode tasasele pinnale.

Kasutamine

1. Vabastage kinnitustihvtid ning klappige toed
iles (joon. F).

2.Reguleerimiseks tdmmake kdetugesid rohkem
enda suunas ning seadke soovitud nurga alla
(joon. F).

3. Fikseerige k&etoed kinnitustihvtidega oma
asendis (joon. G).

Markus. Jalgige reguleerimisel seda, et

istmepinnale paigaldatud metalltihvt siseneks

kéetugemesse (joon. F).

4. Asetage polster (H, 1) tootele (joon. H).

Puhastus ja hooldus

* Pidage meeles, et puit véib temperatuuride,
Shuniiskuse vaheldumisel ja muude majurite
tdtu muutuda.

Toote puit on looduslik materjal ja seetdttu
v&ib esineda selle varvis ja struktuuris véike-
seid kérvalekaldeid.

TAHTIS! Arge kunagi puhastage teravate puhas-
tusvahenditega.

Hooldusjuhised

* Puhastage toodet pehme harja ja drna seebi-
vahuga.

* Laske tootel pérast puhastust téielikult kuivada.

* Téddelge toodet jaekaubanduses miiidava
puiduimmutuséliga. Hooldust tuleb teha mitu
korda hooaja jooksul. Puit peab olema hool-
dustéd tegemiseks taielikult kuiv!

* Jargige véljavalitud hooldussli tootja juhiseid.

Hoidmine

Toote véimalikult pikaajaliseks nautimiseks soovi-
tame hoida toodet alati kuiva ja puhtana toatem-
peratuuril, kui toodet ei kasutata. Vélistingimustes
hoides peaks toode olema presendiga kaetud.
Jélgige, et tagatud oleks piisav 6huringlus ning
hoidke present kuivana.

Jadtmekaitlusjuhised

.‘. .Ufi.|iseerige tooh.aortikke| ja pokkelmcter-

jalid vastavalt ajakohastele kohalikele
%A eeskirjadele. Hoidke pakkematerjali (nt

kilekotte) lastele kattesaamatus kohas.
Kasutuskalbmatu tooteartikli utiliseerimise kohta
saate lisainformatsiooni oma valla- véi linnavalit-
susest. Utiliseerige tooteartikkel ja pakend
keskkonnasadstlikult.

/), Taaskasutuskoodi kasutatakse ringlusse-
E’a vétu tsiiklis olevate erinevate materjalide
YY  identifitseerimiseks (taaskasutamine).
Kood koosneb ringlussevétu tsikli taaskasutus-
simbolist ja materjali identifitseerivast numbrist.

Juhised garantii ja
teeninduskulu kohta

Toode on toodetud véiga hoolikalt ja pideva
kontrolli all. DELTA-SPORT HANDELSKONTOR
GmbH annab eraisikutest [5pptarbijatele selle
kauba ostmisel kolmeaastase garantii alates
ostukuupdevast (garantiiperiood) vastavalt
jargmistele satetele. Garantii kehtib ainult
materiali- ja t6&temisvigade korral. Garantii ei
laiene osadele, mis on tavapéraselt kulunud, ja
seetdttu tuleb neid kasitleda kulumisdetailidena
(nt patareid), ega kergesti purunevatele osadele,
nagu liilitid véi klaasist osad.

Garantiinduded on vdlistatud, kui toodet on
kasutatud mitte eftendhtud otstarbel, valesti v&i
mitte eftendihtud nduete raames véi kasutusula-
tuses vdi kui kasutusjuhendis toodud andmeid ei
ole jargitud, kui just Ippklient ei suuda tdestada,
et esinevad materjali- véi td6tlemisvead, mis ei
pdhine eelnimetatud tingimustel.
Garantiindudeid saab garantiiaja jooksul
esitada alles pdrast originaalkviitungi esitamist.
Seetéttu palun hoidke originaalkviitung alles.
Garantiid ei pikendata garantii, seadusliku ga-
rantii vdi hea tahte péhijal tehtud remonditééde
jargi. See kehtib ka asendatud ja parandatud
osade kohta.

EE 29



Kui teil on kaebusi, vétke Ghendust allpool
toodud infotelefoni v&i e-posti teel. Garantii-
ndude korral parandame - omal valikul - toote
teile tasuta, asendame selle véi maksame tagasi
ostuhinna. Muid &igusi garantiist ei tulene.

See garantii ei piira teie seadusjérgseid digusi,
eriti garantiindudeid vastava mijijja vastu.

IAN: 495414_2504

@& Teenindus Eesti
Tel: 8000049109
E-post: deltasport@lidl.ee




Apsveicam!
Ar 30 pirkumu Jis esat izvélgjies/izvélgjusies
augstvérfigu preci. Pirms pirmas lieto3anas reizes
iepazistieties ar preci.
Uzmanigi izlasiet $o saliksanas
M pamacibu un drosibas noradiju-
mus.
Izmantojiet preci tikai ta, ka aprakstits, un tikai
noraditajiem mérkiem. Saglabaijiet 3o salikianas
pamacibu. Nododot preci tre$am personam,
kopa ar to nododiet ari visus dokumentus.

Piegades komplekts (A att.)

1 x sédvirsma (A)

2 x rokas balsts (B)

1 x atzveltne (C)

2 x kaja (D)

2 x kaja (E)

2 x 3kersis (F)

2 x kersis (G)

2 x spilvens (H)

1 x krésla paliktnis (1)

8 x skrive M7 x 60 mm (1)

8 x skrive M8 x 50 mm ar uzmavu (2)
4 x skrive M6 x 35 mm (3)

8 x skrive M6 x 15 mm ar uzmavu (4)
4 x taisnstira papldksne (5)

4 x apala paplaksne (6)

2 x sesstira galatsléga (7)

1 x salikdanas pamaciba

Tehniskie dati

@ Maksimala slodze: 220 kg

Izgatavo3anas datums (ménesis/gads):
& 11,2025

Izmérs: apm. 198 x 69 x 84,5 cm (G x P x A)

Noteikumiem atbilstosa
lietosana

Izstraddjums nav paredzéts komercialai izman-
toSanai. Izstradajums ir paredzéts izmanto$anai
majsaimnieciba, piem., uz balkona, terases vai

darza.

Drosibas noradijumi
A Briesmas dzivibai!

* Nekad neatstgjiet bérnus bez uzraudzibas pie
iepakojuma materigliem. Pastav nosmak3anas
risks.

A Savainosands risks!

* Pirms lietoSanas sekojiet, lai izstradajums bitu
stabils.

Novietojiet izstradajumu uz lidzenas pamat-
nes.

Bérni izstradajumu drikst lietot tikai pieauguso
uzraudziba un nedrikst ar to rotaldties.
Izstrad@jums nav pakap3anas solins vai ro-
tallieta! Uzmaniet, lai personas, it ipasi bérni
nekaptu uz izstradajuma vai pie ta nepievilk-
tos. lzstradajums var apgazties.

Ikreiz pirms lieto§anas parbaudiet, vai
izstradajumam nav bojajumu vai nolietojuma
pazimju. lzstradajumu drikst lietot tikai tad, ja
tas ir nevainojama stavoklil

Regulari parbaudiet visu skrivsavienojumu
ciedu fiksaciju! Izstradajumu drikst lietot tikai
tad, ja tas ir nevainojama stavokli.

* Nekad nekapiet vz izstradajuma ar kajam.

* Atzveltni vai roku balstus nedrikst izmantot

sédésanai.

Reguléjot roku balstus, sargiet pirkstus. Pastav
savaino$anas risks, iespiezot kermena dalas.
Nelietojiet izstradajumu atklatas liesmas
tuvuma.

IzvairiSanas no materialajiem
zaudé&jumiem!

* Ekstremdlos laikapstéklos, piem., stipra
v&ja, izstradajumu nostipriniet. Uzglabaijiet
izstradajumu no Gréjiem ietekmes faktoriem
aizsargatas telpds.

Montaza

1. Nofiks&ijiet kdjas (D)/(E) ar skrivém (1) pie
kérsiem (F)/(G) (B att.).

2. lespiediet kdjas sedvirsma (A) un nofiks&jiet
tas ar skrivém un skrivju uzmavam (4).
Nostipriniet abas ar komplekta ieklauto se3-
stura galatslegu (7) (C att.).

v 31



3. Pieskruvéjiet roku balstus (B) pie sédvirsmas,
ka paradits D attéla.

Noradijums: Pilniba izvelciet roku balstus,

iznemot fiksdcijas tapas; nolaidiet balstus un péc

tam ievietojiet fiksdcijas tapas atpakal (D att.).

4. Pieskrivéjiet pie seédvirsmas atzveltni (C). Sim
noltkam nostipriniet skroves (2) ar piemé-
rotdm uzmavam un ar komplekta ieklauto
sedstura galatslégu (7) (E att.).

5. Novietojiet izstradajumu uz lidzenas virsmas.

Lietosana

1. Iznemiet fiksacijas tapas un paceliet balstus
(F att.).

2. Lai regulétu roku balstus, pavelciet tos
nedaudz uz savu pusi un noregulgjiet vajadzr-
gaija lenki (F aft.).

3. Nofiksgjiet roku balstus $ada pozicija ar
fiksacijas tapam (G att.).

Noradijums: Regulgjot sekojiet, lai pie séd-

virsmas piemontéta metdla tapa nofiksétos rokas

balsta (F att.).

4. Salieciet vz izstradajuma polsterus (H, |)

(H att.).

TiriSana un kopsana

* Nemiet véra, ka koks mainiga temperatira,
gaisa mitruma un citu faktoru ietekmé var
mainities.

* Koks, no ka ir izgatavots izstradajums, ir
dabigs materidls, tadé| ta krasa un struktora
iesp&jamas nelielas izmainas.

SVARIGI! Nedrikst irit ar asiem firisanas lidzek-

liem.

Kopsanas noradijums

* Tiriet izstradajumu ar mikstu suku un vajas
koncentracijas ziepjudeni.

* Péc firidanas |aujiet izstradajumam pilniba

nozot.

Apstradaijiet izstradajumu ar specializétajas

tirdzniecibas vietas pieejamu ellu koksnes kop-

$anai. Kop3anu ieteicams veikt vairakas reizes

sezond. Lai veiktu kop$anas darbus, koksnei

jabot pilnigi sausail

levérojiet izvélétas kopsanas ellas raZotaja

noradijumus.

32 A%

Uzglabasana

Lai izstradajums sagadatu prieku péc iespéjas
ilgak, gadijumos, kad tas netiek lietots, més to
iesakam vienmér sausu un firu uzglabat apsildita
telpa. Uzglabaijot arpus telpam, izstradajumu
ieteicams apsegt ar parklaju. Nodroginiet pietie-
kamu gaisa cirkulaciju un uzturiet parklaju sausu.

Norades par likvidésanu

8 Utilizgjiet izstradajumu un iepakojuma
» A - I
materidlus atbilsto3i spéka eso3ajiem,
%n viet&jiem noteikumiem. lepakojuma
materidlus (piem., plastikdta maisinus)
uzglabdiiet bérniem nepieejama vietd. Papildu
informaciju par nokalpojua izstradajuma utilizéci-
ju vaicdjiet sava pasvaldiba. Utiliz&jiet izstradaju-
mu un iepakojumu videi draudziga veida.
Otrreizéjas parstrades kods paredzéts
E’a dazadu materialu atgrie3anai otrreizéjas
YY  parstrades cikla (recikléana). Kods
sastav no reciklé$anas simbola, kas apzimé
ofrreizéjas parstrades ciklu, un no numura, kas
apzimé materidlu.

Norades par garantiju un
servisa pakalpojumiem
Izstradajums ir izgatavots ar lielu ripibu, veicot
ta pastavigu kontroli. DELTA-SPORT HANDELS-
KONTOR GmbH privatiem gala klientiem 3im
izstradajumam dod tris gadu garantiju kop3
iegades datuma (garantijas termin3), ievérojot
turpmakos noteikumus. Garantija attiecas tikai
uz materialu un apstrades klodam. Garantija
neattiecas uz detalam, kas paklautas normalam
nolietojumam un tGdé| uzskatémas par dilsto3am
detalam (piem., baterijas), ka ari ta neattiecas
vz plistosam detalam, piem., slédziem, vai no
stikla izgatavotam deta)am.

Garantijas prasibas ir izslégtas, ja izstradajums
ir izmantots nepareizi, |aunpratigi vai neatbilstosi
paredzétajiem noteikumiem vai paredzétajam
pielietojumam vai nav ievérotas lietodanas
instrukcija dotas norades, ja vien gala klients
nepierada, ka ir radusies materiala vai apstra-
des klada, kuras iemesls nav kéds no ieprieks
minétajiem apstakliem.



Garantijas prasibas var izvirzit tikai garantijas
terming, uzradot pirkuma &eka originalu. Tadé
saglabaijiet pirkuma &Eeka originalu. Jebkadi
remontdarbi, kas veikti garantijas, likumdo3ana
paredzétas garantijas vai godigas komercprak-
ses ietvaros, nepagarina garantijas terminu. Tas
attiecas ari uz nomainitam un labotam detalam.
lebildumu gadijuma vispirms, lodzu, zvaniet uz
zemdk noradito servisa talruni vai sazinieties ar
mums pa e-pastu. Ja iestdjas garantijas gadijums,
més izstrad@jumu - péc saviem ieskatiem - bez
maksas salabojam, nomainam vai atlidzingm
pirkuma cenu. Citas garantijas tiesibas nepastav.
Si garantija neierobezo jisu fiesibas, kas pare-
dzétas likumdo3ang, it ipadi tiesibas uz garantiju
attieciba pret aftiecigo pardevéju.

IAN: 495414_2504

Q¥ Serviss Latvija
Tel. 8000 5808
E-pasts: deltasport@lidl.lv

v

33









DELTA-SPORT HANDELSKONTOR GMBH
Wragekamp 6 ¢ 22397 Hamburg
GERMANY

&I 11/2025

Delta-Sport-Nr.: DB-16948

08.11.2025 / PM 1:05

IAN 495414_2504




